As we can see, the optimal switching level of S1 is a decreasing function of b and η,

the demand parameters. This is probably due to the higher productivity of the non-

renewable resources. As long as the demand for energy becomes larger, firms are able

to satisfy the demand easier if they stick to non-renewable resources. Then, they are

tempted to switch later.

S∗ is also a decreasing function of I, the cost of switching, and an increasing function

of c, the marginal cost of using non-renewables. This is quite intuitive. On the one

hand, as long as the switching becomes more expensive, firms prefer waiting a bit more

and continue producing with the non-renewable resources. On the other hand, firms

have more incentives to switch as long as the extraction cost of the non-renewable

resources becomes larger. Additionally, it is worth noting that firms will not switch

23Of course, in the absence of a switching option, the social value of using an additional unit of

the non-renewable resource becomes infinite as the resource is completely exhausted. In this case, the

social value before the switch is concave, and equal to W0(S1).

103

4. SWITCHING FROM NON-RENEWABLE TO RENEWABLE
RESOURCES

Table 4.2: Sensitivity Analysisa

−5% +5%

b 5.9943% −5.4584%
c −4.7450% 4.6866%
I 0.1431% −0.1429%
K −5.8727% 5.8509%
α −4.2395% 4.2294%
ρ −1.5480% 1.5442%
λ −5.8727% 5.8509%
σ1 −0.0001% 0.0001%
σ2 0.1279% −0.1344%
η 15.3608% −15.4567%

a Percentage change of S∗ (with

respect of its base case value)

following a −5% or +5% change in

the model’s parameters.

immediately if I = 0. This results from the higher profits the firms get from using

non-renewable resources, particularly if they are abundant.

The biological growth function’s parameters also play an important role in the

decision to switch. The optimal switching level of S1 is an increasing function of both

α and K. As the renewable resource reproduces faster, and its saturation level is larger,

firms will switch sooner to take advantage of the more abundant (and cheaper) resource.